The Group has no exposure to collateralized debt obligations (CDOs).

The following abbreviations are used for the new IFRS 9 categories and last year’s IAS 39 categories:

Abbreviation Category in accordance with IAS 39

L&R Loans & Receivables

AfS Available for Sale

HfT Financial assets or fi nancial liabilities Held for Trading

FLMaAC Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost

Hedge accounting Hedge accounting

FVTPL Financial liabilities measured as at fair value through profi t or loss

Abbreviation Category in accordance with IFRS 9

AC Financial assets or fi nancial liabilities at amortized cost

FVTOCI/Eq Equity instruments designated as at fair value through OCI

FVTPL/Mnd Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profi t or loss

HfT Financial liabilities Held for Trading

FVTPL Financial liabilities measured as at fair value through profi t or loss

Annual Report Bekaert 2018176

7.3 Additional discl

Carrying amount vs fair value
in thousands of €

Category in
accordance
with IAS 39

Category in
accordance
with IFRS 9

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Assets
Non-current financial assets
 - Financial & other receivables
   and cash guarantees L&R AC 12 326 12 326 10 021 10 021
 - Equity investments AfS FVTOCI/Eq 16 400 16 400 11 153 11 153
 - Derivatives

 - Held for trading HfT FVTPL/Mnd - - - -
Current financial assets
 - Financial receivables and cash
   guarantees L&R AC 8 447 8 447 20 186 20 186
 - Cash and cash equivalents L&R AC 418 779 418 779 398 273 398 273
 - Short term deposits L&R AC 50 406 50 406 50 036 50 036
 - Trade receivables L&R AC 836 809 836 809 772 731 772 731
 - Bills of exchange received L&R AC 55 633 55 633 57 727 57 727
 - Other current assets

 - Other receivables L&R AC 20 015 20 015 15 929 15 929
 - Derivatives

 - Held for trading HfT FVTPL/Mnd 6 159 6 159 8 045 8 045
Liabilities

Non-current interest-bearing debt
  - Finance leases FLMaAC AC 2 564 2 564 1 854 1 854
  - Credit institutions FLMaAC AC 595 805 595 805 285 176 285 176
  - Bonds FLMaAC AC 581 978 621 083 399 635 410 729
Current interest-bearing debt
  - Finance leases FLMaAC AC 582 582 810 810
  - Credit institutions FLMaAC AC 353 819 353 819 746 231 746 231
  - Bonds FLMaAC AC 100 000 103 112 195 000 199 626
Other non-current liabilities
  - Conversion option HfT HfT 17 545 17 545 220 220
  - Put option FVTPL FVTPL 9 133 9 133 11 033 11 033
  - Other derivatives HfT HfT 290 290 - -
  - Other payables FLMaAC AC 153 153 150 150
Trade payables FLMaAC AC 665 196 665 196 773 751 773 751
Other current liabilities
  - Other payables FLMaAC AC 10 394 10 394 10 355 10 355
  - Derivatives

 - Held for trading HfT HfT 6 057 6 057 4 734 4 734

 - Hedging instruments
Hedge
accounting HfT 468 468 - -

Aggregated by category in accordance with IFRS 9
Financial assets AC 1 402 416 1 402 416 1 324 903 1 324 903

FVTOCI/Eq 16 400 16 400 11 153 11 153
FVTPL/Mnd 6 159 6 159 8 045 8 045

Financial liabilities AC 2 310 491 2 352 708 2 412 961 2 428 682
HfT 24 360 24 360 4 954 4 954
FVTPL 9 133 9 133 11 033 11 033

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-18

The fair value of all fi nancial instruments measured at amortized cost in the balance sheet has been determined using level-2 fair
value measurement techniques.

Annual Report Bekaert 2018  177

Financial instruments by fair value measurement hierarchy

The fair value measurement of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities can be characterized in one of the following ways:

» ‘Level 1’ fair value measurement: the fair values of fi nancial assets and liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded
on active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices in these active markets for identical assets and